
 ___________

(x)

140P2024R0022

x

x

 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

x

PDS

Denver CO 80225-0287
P.O. Box 25287
12795 W. Alameda Pkwy
NPS, DSC Contracting Services Div

ROMO 31622302/07/2024

 21

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION
NO. 

0005

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

01/02/2024

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor i s required to sign this document and return    _____1_____________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

ROMO 316223

The purpose of this amendment is to:

a) Provide additional clarification through the attached RFI log.

b) Extend the proposal due date to February 27, 2024, 2:00 PM MS.  Revised specifications will be 
provided in a forthcoming amendment.  The revised specifications will provide clarification 
regarding listing brand name or equal manufacturers as well as providing salient characteristics 
for items.  

Continued ...

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Jason Longshore

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

X



ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

 2  2
CONTINUATION SHEET

PAGE OF

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

140P2024R0022/0005

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)

Sponsored by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



 
 

 

Pre-Construction Request for Clarification (PRFC) # 1 HPM ISSUE DATE:     

 

 

Item No. 

Specification / 

Drawing Ref. 
No. 

 

Description / Question 
Response 

 
01 

 
A2.0 & A6.0 

Per door schedule on A6.0, door 111 is called to be HM. 

However, per South Elevation 2/A2.0, door 111 appears 

to match WD-EXT door type as shown on A6.0. 

 

  Please confirm door 111 is to be door type WD-EXT. Door 111 needs to be HM.   

 
02 

 
Specification 08 

32 22 FL & A1.2 

Per spec section 08 32 22 FL, there is reference to 

sliding wood-framed half lite barn doors. However, the 

WDHL interior doors are shown to swing per A1.2. 

 

  Please confirm doors 102 and 103 are to have hinge 
openings rather than be sliding doors. 

Doors 102 & 103 are called out as wood 
half-light hinged doors 

 

 
03 

 
Door 

Specifications, 

A1.2, & A6.0 

Specifications conisist of Hollow Metal Doors and 

Frames, Sliding Wood-Framed Barn Doors, and Sliding 

Wood-Framed Half Lite Barn Doors. However, doors 

111 and 112 appear to be wood doors with regular 

hinge swing openings per A1.2 and A6.0. 

 

  Please confirm doors 111 and 112 are to have hinge 

openings rather than be sliding doors. Please provide 
specification for these doors. 

Confirmed, door 111 & 112 to have hinged 
operation.  Section 08 14 00 has been 
included. 

 
04 

 
A5.1 

Per roofing detail 1/A5.1, "high temp ice & water shield. 

See spec section 07 41 11" is noted. However, 

specifications do not included section 07 41 11. 

 

  Please provide specification section 07 41 11. This note should read:  
see section 07 41 13.16 

 
05 

 
A1.6 & A2.0 

Per A1.6 Roof Plan and A2.0 Building Elevations, the 

snow guards on the roof scale out to different 

dimensions. 

 

  Please confirm which drawing is to be used specifically 
regarding the snow guards. 

Snow guards shown on 1 & 3 of A2.0 to be 
12’ in length.  Snow guard on 4 of A2.0 to 
be 20’ in length. 

 
06 

 
Specification 10 

44 16 

Spec section 10 44 16 calls for 'UL-rated 4-A:60:B:C, 5- 

lb nominal capacity' fire extinguishers. However, the 

fire extinguishers that meet the UL rating listed are 10 
lbs. 

 

  Please confirm if UL-rated 4-A:60:B:C, 10-lb nominal 

capacity is required or if a UL-rated 3-A:40:B:C, 5-lb 
capacity is intended. 

Provide UL rated 4-A:60 B:C 10-lb nominal 
capacity. 

ROMO Barn and Tack Shed 

100% CD 
 



 
 
 

07 

 
 

Specification 10 

28 00, A4.2 & 

A6.1 

Per spec section 10 28 00 the following bathroom 

accessories are noted; Combination Towel 

Dispenser/Waste Receptacle, Liquid-Soap Dsipenser, 

Grab Bar, Mirror Unit, Soap Dish, Robe Hook, and Use 

Towel Bar.However, the accessories above are not 

listed in the Accessory Schedule on A6.1. 

 

  Note 5 on A4.2 calls for the Soap Dispenser to be NPS 

furnished and installed. Please confirm the extent of NPS 

furnish & install vs contractor furnish & installed of the 

above items. 

For consistency throughout the park, NPS 
will provide the soap dispenser, Contractor 
to install.  All other toilet accessories to be 
contractor provided and installed. 

 
08 

 

Specification 05 

50 00 

Per Specification 05 50 00.2.1.A, it is noted to "engage a 

qualified professional engineer… to design ladders." 

However, there appear to be no ladder locations 

specified on the drawings. 

 

  
Please confirm all ladder locations desired. Is the access 

panel above the Breakroom/Laundry to have a ladder? 

There are no permanently attached ladders 
in this project. 

 
 

09 

 
 

A5.3 

Per detail 3/A5.3, there appears to be 5/8" gypsum 

board covering the recessed access door. However, it 

was brought to or attention that this would cause 

additional maintenece each time it is used. 

 

  Please confirm the intent is to cover the access door with 

gypsum board rather than to have the access door be flush 

and match ceiling color. 

The face of the assembly should be flush 
with the adjacent GWB and painted to 
match adjacent ceiling.  It is acceptable to 
use GWB over a recessed door assembly or 
use a painted metal door without the GWB 
that is flush.  Note that the insulation must 
be maintained with any proposed assembly.      

 

 
10 

 
 

A1.4, A5.7 & 

A6.1 

Finished Floor Plan and Finished Legend calls for 

Plastic Laminate Countertops (PLM) at Trails Work Area 

and Breakroom/Laundry. Detail 6 on A5.7 is labeled 

Solid Surface Counter Top Support and the Tech_Spec 

has a Spec Section 12 36 61.16 for Solid Surface 
Countertops. 

 

  
Please confirm there is no solid surface countertops 

required on this project only plastic laminate countertops. 

Countertops in the bathrooms and break 
room should be solid surface.  The 
countertop in the trails work area should be 
1 ½” solid wood (butcher block style) birch 
countertop.  Submit product sample for final 
approval.   

 
 

11 

 
 

A4.2 

Per A4.2, detail 2/A4.2 is the only elevation of the 

Janitor/Storage room shown. This elevation shows tile 

on the wall up to 3'-4" from FF. It is assumed that there 

is to be tile along all wall elevations in the 

Janitor/Storage room. 

 

  Please confirm all walls in the Janitor/Storage room are to 
have WT finish to 3'-4" from FF. 

The finish floor plan on A1.4 calls for WT/PT 
on all four walls.   

 
12 

 
E0.2 

Note 1 states that MPEI has provide a budget of $97,267 

for the work described in Note 1. Note 2 through 7 also 

have additional scopes of work for MPEI. 

 



  Please confirm that the $97,267 also covers all additional 
work as described in notes 2 through 7. 

The amount shown is a placeholder MPEI 
work only.  Contractor shall work with MPEI 
for final costs of their work. Any additional 
work required by the contractor to prepare 
for MPEI to do their work is not included in 
that estimate.   

13    

    
 


	ROMO - East Troublesome Wildfire SAP Final.pdf
	140P1221F0008 ROMO - East Troublesome Wildfire SAP Text_Final.v2
	Signatories
	Table of Contents
	List of Abbreviations and Acronyms
	1 Introduction
	1.1 CERCLA, NPS, and State Authority
	1.2 Purpose of Field Sampling
	1.3 Site Location

	2 Site Description, Previous Investigations, and Conceptual Site Model
	2.1 Key Site Features
	2.1.1 Site Description
	2.1.2 Operational History
	2.1.3 Waste Characteristics
	2.1.4 Site Geology and Hydrogeology
	2.1.5 Site Hydrology
	2.1.6 Local Climate
	2.1.1 Vegetation and Wildlife
	2.1.2 Sensitive Environments

	2.2 Summary of Previous Investigations
	2.2.1 Data Quality/Usability
	2.2.2 Preliminary Identification of Data Gaps
	2.2.3 Contaminants of Potential Concern
	2.2.4 Media of Potential Concern

	2.3 Current and Future Property Use Scenarios
	2.4 Conceptual Site Model

	3 DQO Planning Team and Stakeholders
	3.1 DQO Planning Team
	3.2 Decision Makers
	3.3 Stakeholders

	4 Data Quality Objectives
	4.1 State the Problem
	4.2 Identify the Goal of the Investigation
	4.2.1 Principal Investigation Questions

	4.3 Identify Information Inputs
	4.3.1 Previous Data Usability
	4.3.2 Data to be Collected in the Current Investigation

	4.4 Define the Boundaries of the Investigation
	4.4.1 Spatial Boundaries
	4.4.2 Temporal Boundaries
	4.4.3 Decision Units
	4.4.4 Sampling Units

	4.5 Develop the Analytic Approach
	4.5.1 Decision or Estimation Parameters
	4.5.2 Action Levels

	4.6 Performance or Acceptance Criteria
	4.6.1 Quality Assurance/Quality Control
	4.6.2 Decision Error Limits and Uncertainty Evaluation
	4.6.3 Data Validation and Usability

	4.7 Plan for Obtaining the Data

	5 Field Sampling Plan
	5.1 General Site Procedures
	5.1.1 Site Preparation, Preparation, and Restoration Procedures
	5.1.2 Archeological Recordation
	5.1.3 Equipment Decontamination Procedures
	5.1.4 Mapping and Surveying
	5.1.5 Dust, Vapor, Odor, and Noise Control
	5.1.6 Damage to Site Structures

	5.2 Sample Handling
	5.2.1 Sample Labeling
	5.2.2 Sample Handling and Chain-of-Custody
	5.2.3 Documentation and Records

	5.3 Investigation-Derived Waste Sampling and Disposal
	5.4 Health and Safety
	5.5 Ash/Soil Investigation
	5.5.1 Ash/Soil Sampling Locations
	5.5.2 Ash/Soil Sampling Protocol
	5.5.3 Ash/Soil Field Measurements
	5.5.4 Soil Analytical Measurements/Methods


	6 Data Management
	6.1 Documentation Control Systems
	6.1.1 Project Document Control System
	6.1.2 Data Recording
	6.1.3 Field Audit and Response Actions

	6.2 Data Quality Assurance Procedures
	6.2.1 Laboratory Data Transmittal
	6.2.2 Data Storage and Retrieval


	7 Assessment and Oversight
	7.1 Assessment and Corrective Actions
	7.1.1 Laboratory Audit and Response Actions

	7.2 Quality Assessment Reporting
	7.2.1 Data Verification
	7.2.2 Data Validation

	7.3 Reconciliation with DQOs and Data Usability

	8 Investigation Outputs
	8.1 Daily Reports
	8.2 Field Activities Report
	8.3 Draft, Draft Final, and Final Site Investigation Report (Phase I only)
	8.4 Draft, Draft Final, and Removal Action Completion Report (Phase II only)

	9 References
	Tables
	List of Tables
	Table 1A Former Building Location Details
	Table 1B Soil Sampling Location Details
	Table 2a Phase I - Sample Types and Total Number of Containers for Environmental Soil Sampling
	Table 2B Phase II –Sample Types and Total Number of Containers for Environmental Confirmation Soil Sampling
	Table 3 Personnel Roles and Responsibilities
	Table 4 Standard Operating Procedures
	Table 5A Sample Containers, Preservation, and Hold Times
	Table 5B Sample Nomenclature
	Table 6A Phase I - Project Action Limits and Laboratory-Specific Detection/Reporting Limits for Soil Sampling
	Table 6B Phase II - Project Action Limits and Laboratory-Specific Detection/Reporting Limits for Confirmation Soil Sampling
	Table 7  Site Specific background Concentrations
	Table 8 Hazardous Waste Characterization Criteria
	Table 9 Laboratory Quality Control and Data Validation Criteria
	Table 10 Laboratory Data Deliverables
	Table 11 Data Verification and Validation Procedures

	Figures
	Appendix 1 - Field Forms
	Appendix 2 – Health and Safety Plan
	Appendix 3 – Site Photos
	Appendix 4 – CDPHE East Troublesome Fire Guidance Documents


	08 14 00 - WOOD DOORS.pdf
	PART 1 -  GENERAL
	1.1 SUMMARY
	A. Section includes
	1. Exterior wood doors.
	2. Custom wood doors.
	3. Factory priming and finishing.

	B. Related Requirements:
	1. Section 06 10 00 “Rough Carpentry” for framed openings.
	2. Section 08 71 00 “Door Hardware” for hardware installed in exterior doors and for hardware grades applicable to exterior doors.
	3. Section 09 91 00 “Painting” for shop primers and field painting wood doors and frames.


	1.2 SUBMITTALS
	A. Product Data:  For each type of door.  Include details of core and edge construction and trim for openings.  Include factory-finishing specifications.
	1. For exterior doors, show glazing performance and glazing type.
	2. Include installation details for clearances and requirements for setting frames.
	3. Include installation instructions.
	4. Include details showing mounting heights and hardware installation coordinated with door hardware.

	B. Samples:  Manufacturer’s standard color samples for selection for factory-finished doors.
	C. Sample Warranty:  For special warranties.

	1.3 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS
	A. Maintenance Data: For door hardware and for factory finishes to include in maintenance manuals.
	1. Furnish a complete set of specialized tools and maintenance instructions as required for Government’s continued adjustment, maintenance, and removal and replacement of door hardware where applicable.


	1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE
	A. Quality Standard:  Comply with AWI's "Architectural Woodwork Quality Standards Illustrated."
	B. Preinstallation Conference:  Conduct conference at project site.
	C. Mockups: Build mockups to verify selections, to demonstrate aesthetic effects, and to set quality standards for materials and execution.
	1. Build mockup for hinged prehung doors of each type.
	2. Approval of mockups does not constitute approval of deviations from the Contract Documents contained in mockups unless Contracting Officer (CO) specifically approves such deviations in writing.
	3. Subject to compliance with requirements, approved mockups may become part of the completed Work if undisturbed at time of Substantial Completion.


	1.5 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
	A. Comply with requirements of referenced standard and manufacturer's written instructions.
	B. Package doors individually in cardboard cartons and wrap bundles of doors in plastic sheeting package and deliver as required.
	C. Mark each door on top and bottom rail with opening number used on Shop Drawings.

	1.6 PROJECT CONDITIONS
	A. Environmental Limitations:  Do not deliver or install doors until building is enclosed, wet work is complete, and HVAC system is operating and will maintain temperature and relative humidity at acceptable limits to manufacturers, at occupancy level...

	1.7 WARRANTY
	A. Special Warranty: Manufacturer agrees to repair or replace doors and frames that fail in materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.
	1. Failures include, but are not limited to, the following:
	a. Warping (bow, cup, or twist) more than 1/4 inch in a 42-by-84-inch section.
	b. Telegraphing of core construction in face veneers exceeding 0.01 inch in a 3-inch span.

	2. Warranty shall also include installation and finishing that may be required due to repair or replacement of defective doors.
	3. Warranty Period for Exterior Doors: Two years.



	PART 2 -  PRODUCTS
	2.1 MANUFACTURERS
	A. Source Limitations:  Obtain wood doors through one source from a single manufacturer for each type.

	2.2 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
	A. Exterior Door Thermal Transmittance: Maximum whole fenestration product U-factor of 0.40, according to AAMA 1503, ASTM E1423, or NFRC 100.

	2.3 MATERIALS
	A. Lumber:  Comply with Section 06 40 23 “Interior Architectural Woodwork.”
	1. Opaque Finishes and Frames:  AWI listed closed grain hardwood.

	B. Panel Products: Any of the following unless otherwise indicated:
	1. Hardboard complying with ANSI A135.4.
	2. Veneer-core plywood.

	C. Hardware, Site-Installed:  Comply with Section 08 71 00 “Door Hardware.”

	2.4 WOOD BARN DOORS
	A. Quality Standard:
	1. In addition to requirements specified, comply with AWI/AWMAC/WI's "Architectural Woodwork Standards."
	2. Assemble exterior doors, including components, with wet-use adhesives complying with ASTM D5751 for joints other than finger joints.

	B. Construction:
	1. Mortise-and-tenon joinery with face-driven pins.
	2. Wood Species: Douglas Fir, Western Hemlock, Western Red Cedar or Red Oak.
	3. Thickness: 2-1/4 inches
	4. Style: Refer to drawings.
	5. Design pressure ratings: See Structural General Notes.


	2.5 FRAMES
	A. Frames:
	1. Architectural Woodwork Standards Grade:  Premium.
	2. Wood:  Solid stock; any listed closed-grain hardwood of mill option.
	3. Wood Moisture Content:  5 to 10 percent.
	4. Profile:  As indicated and required.
	5. Construction:  Solid Lumber.
	6. Finish:  Factory primed.


	2.6 FABRICATION
	A. Fabricate doors in sizes indicated for Project-site installation.
	B. Factory fit doors to frame-opening sizes indicated, with the following uniform clearances and bevels, unless otherwise indicated:
	1. Clearances:  Provide 1/8 inch at heads, jambs, and between pairs of doors.


	2.7 FACTORY PRIMING
	A. Doors for Opaque Finish: Shop prime faces, all four edges, edges of cutouts, and mortises, and all sides of frames with one coat of wood primer specified in Section 09 91 00 "Painting."


	PART 3 -  EXECUTION
	3.1 EXAMINATION
	A. Examine doors before installing units.
	1. Verify rough openings are installed with minimum 1/4-inch clearance on all sides.  Do not install units in openings where clearances encroach on minimum specified clearances.
	2. Verify that frames comply with indicated requirements for type, size, location, and swing characteristics and have been installed with level heads and plumb jambs.
	3. Reject doors with defects.  Review all doors with contractor and the Contracting Officer prior to installing.  Defects include but not limited to the following:
	a. Stains or other surface marks.
	b. Chipped, checked, blistered, scratches, or any damage to any exposed wood surface.


	B. Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

	3.2 INSTALLATION
	A. Hardware:  For installation, see Division 08 Sections "Door Hardware."
	B. Manufacturer's Written Instructions:  Install doors to comply with manufacturer's written instructions, referenced quality standard, and as indicated.
	1. Provide minimum 1/4-inch shim space around doors.
	2. Install units level and plumb.

	C. Shop or Factory-Finished Doors:  Restore finish before installation if fitting or machining is required at Project site.
	D. Touch-up at hardware openings.  Prime all surfaces prior to installing hardware.  No exposed un-finished wood is permitted.

	3.3 ADJUSTING
	A. Operation:  Rehang or replace doors that do not swing or operate freely.
	B. Finished Doors:  Replace doors that are damaged or do not comply with requirements.  Doors may be repaired or refinished if work complies with requirements and shows no evidence of repair or refinishing.






